



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**In re Covid-Related Restrictions on Religious Services** : **No. 354, 2023**  
:  
:  
: Courts Below:  
: The Superior Court of the State of  
: Delaware, C.A.No. N23C-01-123-  
: MAA; and The Chancery Court of  
: the State of Delaware, C.A.No.  
: 21-1036-JTL

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)**  
**THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)**  
**THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.**  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 655-0582  
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com  
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

**THOMAS C. CRUMPLAR, ESQ. (#942)**  
**JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.**  
750 Shipyard Drive  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656-5445  
Tom@JCDELaw.com

Dated: December 22, 2023

Attorneys for Appellants Pastor Alan Hines  
and Reverend David W. Landow

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 4

    A. Religious Worship is Communal. . . . . 4

    B. The History of Plagues and Pestilence. . . . . 4

        1. Smallpox. . . . . 6

        2. Yellow Fever. . . . . 8

        3. Malaria. . . . . 8

        4. Other Plagues. . . . . 9

    C. The Most Recent Pestilence. . . . . 10

    D. Four Categories of Restrictions On Communal Religious  
        Worship. . . . . 10

        1. The Pre-May 15<sup>th</sup> Orders Single Out Religion For  
            Disfavored Treatment. . . . . 10

            a. Liability Admission - This “Effectively” Shut  
                Down Communal Religious Worship. . . . . 11

        2. May 15<sup>th</sup> Orders Again Exclude Churches. . . . . 11

        3. May 18<sup>th</sup> Orders Impose More Unprecedented  
            Restrictions On Churches. . . . . 11

            a. Liability Admission - These “Are Not [of] General  
                Application”. . . . . 13

b.	Judicial Conclusion - Not Generally Applicable.....	13
c.	Judicial Conclusion - “I’m Just at a Loss” Why Religion Was Specifically Targeted.....	13
d.	Liability Admission - Defendant’s Preferential Treatment of Jewish Religious Practices..	14
4.	May 22 <sup>nd</sup> Forward Orders Again Target Religion. ....	14
a.	Gagging of Religious Speech Alone.....	15
(1).	Political Speech to Rooms Full of Reporters....	15
(2).	Political Speech to a Church Sanctuary Full of Pastors.....	17
b.	Unprecedented Baptism Procedures. ....	17
5.	Liability Admission - “Specific Restrictions Targeting a Form of Worship”. ....	18
E.	Imprisonment For Violation.....	18
F.	Plaintiffs. ....	18
1.	Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs..	19
2.	Injuries.....	19
G.	Governor Carper’s Clarion Call that the Delaware Constitution Matters.....	19
1.	165 Church Pastors Respond. ....	19
2.	The Committee to Save Christmas..	20

3.	Rev. Dr. Bullock’s Federal Lawsuit.. . . . .	20
4.	Concerned Delaware Legislators.. . . . .	20
	ARGUMENT.....	21
I.	THE GOVERNOR DOES NOT HAVE “DISCRETION” TO EXERCISE A “POWER” EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN TO HIM BY THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION. . . . .	21
A.	Questions Presented. . . . .	21
B.	Scope of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of Argument. . . . .	22
1.	Constitutional Law 101. . . . .	21
2.	The Unmistakable Constitutional Text. . . . .	22
3.	Context and Evolution of the Language. . . . .	24
a.	Context - the 1792 Constitutional Convention.....	24
(1).	This Was No Historical Aberration.....	25
(2).	Hands Off Religion. . . . .	26
(3).	Delaware Rejected Numerous Efforts to Eliminate the Absolute Protection for Religious Worship.....	27
b.	Evolution - Delaware’s Prior 1776 Constitution & Declaration. . . . .	28
(1).	Strengthening of the Religious Freedom Language. . . . .	28

(2).	The Big Picture. . . . .	29
(a).	Elimination of All Absolute Protections But One. . . . .	29
(b).	This Was Excluded From the Movement to Restore “Power” to the Executive Branch. . . . .	30
(3).	No Intrusion Into the Religious Realm. . . . .	31
c.	Context & Evolution - Our Unique Colonial Legacy as Children of William Penn. . . . .	32
d.	Context - Plagues & Pestilence. . . . .	36
4.	“Discretion” Requires “Power”. . . . .	38
5.	Federal Tort Claims Act. . . . .	40
6.	Standing. . . . .	41
II.	DEFENDANT DOES NOT HAVE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. . . . .	43
A.	Question Presented. . . . .	43
B.	Scope of Review. . . . .	43
C.	Merits of Argument. . . . .	43
1.	Introduction. . . . .	43
2.	Legal Error #1 - It Does Not Apply to Non-Discretionary Decisions. . . . .	43
3.	Clearly Established. . . . .	44

a.	Legal Error #2 - “Obvious” Violation Because the Same Conduct is Illegal Under State Law.. .	44
b.	Legal Error #3 - “So Obvious” & “Patently Violative” Despite Rarity of Such ‘Brazen’ Misconduct.....	45
	(1). Banning Religious Worship Services Has Always Been Held Unconstitutional. ....	46
	(2). Hands Off How One Worships God. ....	47
c.	Legal Error #4 - Factually “Same or Even Similar” Earlier Cases Are Not Required. ....	48
d.	Legal Error #5 - Ignoring Binding Appellate Precedent in Favor of Foreign Precedent. ....	49
e.	Legal Error #6 - Free Exercise.....	49
	(1). 1999 - If the Law Grants a Single Exemption, the Same Must Be Given to Religion.....	51
	(2). 2002 - Reaffirmed the Exemptions Holding of <u>FOP</u> and More.....	52
f.	Legal Error #7 - Suspect Class - Religion.....	52
g.	Legal Error #8 - Establishment Clause. ....	53
	(1). Our Constitutions. ....	53
	(2). 1947 - Specific List of Forbidden Acts... .	53

III.	THERE IS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW FOR PLAINTIFFS’ IRREPARABLE INJURIES. ....	55
------	--	----

A.	Question Presented.....	55
B.	Scope of Review.....	55
C.	Merits of Argument. ....	55
1.	The Remedy at Law is Inadequate.....	55
a.	Irreparable Harm. ....	55
2.	The Factual Record on “Reasonable Apprehension” and Mootness. ....	59
3.	Summary.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	Superior Court Memorandum Opinion below. ....	Tab A
	Chancery Court Memorandum Opinion below.....	Tab B
	Chancery Court Order below.....	Tab C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Albence v. Higgin</u> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022) (en banc). . . . .	21-22,38,41-42
<u>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</u> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)(en banc). . . . .	22,24-25,30,38-39,47
<u>Brown v. Muhlenberg Tp.</u> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001). . . . .	45
<u>Burbage v. American Nat. Bank</u> , 20 S.E. 240 (Ga. 1894). . . . .	5-6
<u>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</u> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004). . . . .	55
<u>Capriglione v. State ex rel. Jennings</u> , 279 A.3d 803 (Del. 2021) (en banc). . . . .	22
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). . . . .	46,50-52
<u>Ciraci v. J.M. Smucker Co.</u> , 62 F.4th 278 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023). . . . .	22
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985). . . . .	53
<u>Clark v. Coupe</u> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022). . . . .	44,48-50
<u>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Bd. of Health</u> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902). . . . .	5
<u>Corman v. Acting Sec'y of Pa. Dep't of Health</u> , 266 A.3d 452 (Pa. 2021). . . . .	5,9
<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979). . . . .	39
<u>Davis v. Scherer</u> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984). . . . .	43



<u>Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney</u> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del.Ch. 2018).	16
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).	40
<u>Duffield v. Sch. Dist. of City of Williamsport</u> , 29 A. 742 (Pa. 1894).	5
<u>E.D. v. Sharkey</u> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019).	44
<u>Eddy v. V.I. Water &amp; Power Auth.</u> , 256 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2001).	43
<u>Emp. Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	46,50-52
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).	53-54
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005) (en banc).	25-26
<u>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</u> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).	53
<u>Fields v. Speaker of Pa. House of Reps.</u> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).	60
<u>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</u> , 2020 WL 2458255 (Del.Super. May 12, 2020).	60
<u>Flanagin v. Daws</u> , 7 Del. 476 (Del. 1862).	34
<u>Fowler v. Rhode Island</u> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).	52
<u>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</u> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).	51-52
<u>Frieszleben v. Shallcross</u> , 19 A. 576 (Del. 1890).	34
<u>Fulton v. City of Phila.</u> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).	5
<u>Hartnett v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</u> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).	60
<u>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</u> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del.Ch. 2004).	58

<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002). . . . .	44-45,48-49
<u>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</u> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del.Ch. 2011). . . . .	58
<u>In re Request of Governor for an Advisory Opinion</u> , 905 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006). . . . .	34,38
<u>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</u> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del.Ch. 2013). . . . .	55-56
<u>Kane v. Barger</u> , 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018). . . . .	44
<u>Keegan v. Univ. of Del.</u> , 349 A.2d 14 (Del. 1975). . . . .	4,39,46,50
<u>La. v. Tex.</u> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900). . . . .	5
<u>Mack v. Yost</u> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023). . . . .	42-43,45,48-50
<u>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</u> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022). . . . .	38
<u>Opinion of the Justs.</u> , 274 A.3d 269 (Del. 2022) (en banc). . . . .	23,36
<u>Peroza-Benitez v. Smith</u> , 994 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2021). . . . .	48
<u>Randolph v. Seaboard Air Line Ry.</u> , 67 S.E. 933 (Ga. 1910). . . . .	6
<u>Rickards v. State</u> , 77 A.2d 199 (Del. 1950). . . . .	40
<u>Ripley v. U.S.</u> , 223 U.S. 695 (1912). . . . .	6
<u>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</u> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020). . . . .	49-50,57
<u>Sanborn v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , 2016 WL 520010 (Del.Super. Feb. 1, 2016). . . . .	60

<u>Schumacher v. Nix</u> , 965 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1992).....	53
<u>Smith v. Turner</u> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	5
<u>Soohan v. City of Phila</u> , 33 Pa. 9 (Pa. 1859).....	5
<u>State ex rel. Jennings v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 299 A.3d 372 (Del. 2023).....	21
<u>State v. Bender</u> , 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972).....	30
<u>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</u> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	46-47,52
<u>Williams v. Secretary</u> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....	44
<u>Xi v. Haugen</u> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023).....	40-41
<u>Ziglar v. Abbasi</u> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017). . . . .	43
<u>ZRii, LLC v. Wellness Acquisition Grp., Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 2998169 (Del.Ch. Sept. 21, 2009). . . . .	58

**Constitutions, Statutes & Rules**

U.S. Const., Amend. I. . . . .	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. . . . .	1,52
Del. Const., Pmbl.. . . . .	22,41
Del. Const., Art. I, § 1. . . . .	<u>passim</u>
Del. Const., Art. I, § 5. . . . .	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 6. . . . .	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 7. . . . .	23

Del. Const., Art. I, § 8. ....	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 9. ....	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 10. ....	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 11. ....	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 12. ....	23
Del. Const., Art. I, § 13. ....	23
Del. Const., Art. I, Reserve Cl. ....	24,36,39
Del. Const., Art. III. ....	24,39
Del. Const., Art. V. ....	41
Del. Const., Art. XIV. ....	39
Decl. of Rights and Fund. Rules of the Del. State of 1776. ....	28,30
Decl. of Rights and Fund. Rules of the Del. State of 1776, § 2. ....	28-29
Del. Const. of 1776. ....	28,30
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 26. ....	29
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 29. ....	28-30,32
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 30. ....	30
Del. Const. of 1792. ....	31
Del. Const. of 1792, Pmbl. ....	28
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 1. ....	28-31

Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, Reserve Cl.. . . . .	30
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. VIII, § 9. . . . .	29,31
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).. . . . .	57
10 Del.C. § 1902. . . . .	2
29 Del.C. § 5102. . . . .	39
Del.Ch. R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1). . . . .	55
Del.R.Evid. 201.. . . . .	4,10,16
Del.R.Evid. 202.. . . . .	4,10
Del.Super. R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).. . . . .	21

**Pre-Founding Legal Documents**

1701 Charter of Privileges, Art. I. . . . .	35-36
1701 Charter of Privileges, Art. VIII. . . . .	36
Act of Union (1682), 1 Pa. Statutes at Large 1.. . . . .	34
English Conventicle Act of 1664. . . . .	33
English Conventicle Act of 1670. . . . .	33
Laws Agreed Upon in England XXXV (1682), 1 Pa. Statutes at Large 319. . . . .	34
The Great Law, Concerning Liberty of Conscience, Chapter 1 (1682), 1 Pa. Statutes at Large 5-6, 28. . . . .	34-35

The Law Concerning Liberty of Conscience, Chapter 1 (1693),  
1 Pa. Statutes at Large 149. . . . . 35

The Law Concerning Liberty of Conscience, Chapter 1 (1700),  
2 Pa. Statutes at Large 3-4. . . . . 35

**Other Authorities**

1 Peter 5:1-2.. . . . . 42

Acts 20:28. . . . . 42

Amanda Foreman, “How Malaria Brought Down Great Empires,”  
Wall Street Journal (Oct. 16-17, 2021).. . . . . 9

Andrew R. Murphy, Liberty, Conscience & Toleration: The Political  
Thought of William Penn (Oxford Univ. Press, 2016).. . . . . 33-35

Andrew R. Murphy, William Penn: A Life  
(Oxford Univ. Press, 2019).. . . . . 33-35,37

Anthony R. Wood, “William Penn Once Wanted Chester to Be  
Philadelphia, Here's What Happened,” Philadelphia  
Inquirer (Oct. 28, 2022). . . . . 37

“Conventicle,” 1 A Dictionary of the English Language  
(Samuel Johnson, ed., 6<sup>th</sup> ed., 1785).. . . . . 33

“Conventicle,” 1 An American Dictionary of the English Language  
(Noah Webster, ed., 1<sup>st</sup> ed., 1828).. . . . . 33

“Conventicle,” An Universal Etymological English Dictionary  
(Nathaniel Bailey, ed., 21<sup>st</sup> ed., 1775).. . . . . 33

Carol E. Hoffecker, Delaware: A Bicentennial History  
(W.W. Norton & Co. 1977). . . . . 31,36

Carol E. Hoffeecker, <u>Democracy in Delaware: The Story of the First State's General Assembly</u> (Cedar Tree 2004).....	25,31,37
“Discretion,” 1 <u>A Dictionary of the English Language</u> (Samuel Johnson, ed., 6 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1785).....	38
“Discretion,” 1 <u>An American Dictionary of the English Language</u> (Noah Webster, ed., 1 <sup>st</sup> ed., 1828).....	38
“Discretion,” <u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (7 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1999).....	38
“Discretion,” <u>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</u> (10 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1996). . . . .	38
Elizabeth A. Fenn, <u>Pox Americana: The Great Smallpox Epidemic of 1775-82</u> (Hill & Wang 2001).....	6-7
<u>Encyclopedia of Plague and Pestilence: From Ancient Times to the Present</u> (George Childs Kohn, ed., 3d ed., 2008).....	7-9
John A. Munroe, <u>Colonial Delaware: A History</u> (Del. Heritage Press, 2d ed., 2003).....	31,37
Jonathan L. Marshfield, <u>America’s Misunderstood Constitutional Rights</u> 170 U.Penn L.Rev. 853 (2022). . . . .	26
Marc W. Kruman, <u>State Constitution Making in Revolutionary America: Between Authority and Liberty</u> (Univ. N.C. Press 1997). . . . .	26-27,30,32
Matthew 22:21.....	57
Maurice A. Hartnett, III, <u>Delaware’s Charters and Prior Constitutions</u> , in <u>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</u> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein, eds., 1997).....	31-32,36
Paul Dolan, <u>Government and Administration of Delaware</u> (Crowell Co. 1956). . . . .	22,31-32

Paul Dolan, <u>The Supreme Court of Delaware, 1900-1952</u> , 56 Dick.L.Rev. 166 (1952).....	31
Peter J. Galie, Christopher Bopst & Bethany Kirschner, <u>Bill of Rights Before the Bill of Rights: Early State Constitutions and the American Tradition of Rights, 1776-1790</u> (Palgrave MacMillan 2020). ....	26,30,32
“Power,” 2 <u>A Dictionary of the English Language</u> (Samuel Johnson, ed., 6 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1785).....	38
“Power,” 2 <u>An American Dictionary of the English Language</u> (Noah Webster, ed., 1 <sup>st</sup> ed., 1828).....	38-39
“Power,” <u>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</u> (Nathaniel Bailey, ed., 21 <sup>st</sup> ed., 1775).....	38
“Power,” <u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (7 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1999).....	39
<u>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of 1776</u> (Claudia L. Bushman, Harold B. Hancock and Elizabeth Moyne Homsey, eds., 1987).....	32
<u>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of 1792</u> (Claudia L. Bushman, Harold B. Hancock and Elizabeth Moyne Homsey, eds., 1988).....	25,27-28
Randy J. Holland, <u>Delaware’s Destiny Determined by Lewes</u> (Del. Heritage Press 2013). ....	34
Randy J. Holland, <u>State Constitutions: Purpose and Function</u> , in <u>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</u> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein, eds., 1997).....	25,31
Randy J. Holland, <u>The Delaware State Constitution</u> (Oxford Univ. Press, 2d ed., 2017).....	23,25,27,31-32



Romans 13:1-2.....	57
Ron Chernow, <u>Washington, A Life</u> (Penguin 2010).....	7
S.REP. 94-1011, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908.....	57
1 <u>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</u> (Francis Newton Thorpe, ed., Gov't. Printing Office 1909). . . . .	35-36
5 <u>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</u> (Francis Newton Thorpe, ed., Gov't. Printing Office 1909). . . . .	35-36
Thomas L. Ambro and David C. McBride, <u>Editors' Note, Delaware Lawyer</u> (Fall 2021).....	23
Thomas R. Carper, <u>Introduction in The Constitution of the State of Delaware</u> , (Del. Heritage Comm'n, 1997). . . . .	19
William Penn, <u>The great case of liberty of conscience</u> (1670).....	34-35
